

Website: http://peso.gov.in

Email: explosives@explosives.gov.in

दूरभाष/ Telephone : 0712-2510248

फ़ैक्स/ FAX: 2510577

कार्यालयीन उद्देश्य के सभी पत्रादि "मुख्य विस्फोटक नियंत्रक" के पदनाम से भेंजे जाए उनके व्यक्तिगत नाम से नही.

All communications intended for this Office should be addressed to the 'Chief Controller of Explosives' and NOT to him by name.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

वाणिज्य और उद्योग मंत्रालय

Ministry of Commerce & Industry

पेट्रोलियम तथा विस्फोटक सुरक्षा संगठन Petroleum and Explosives Safety Organisation

(पूर्व नाम – विस्फोटक विभाग)

(Formerly- Department of Explosives) 'ए'-ब्लाक, पाँचवा तल, केन्द्रीय कार्यालय परिसर, "A" Block, 5th Floor, CGO Complex,

सेमिनरी हिल्स, नागपुर - 440 006 (महा) Seminary Hills, Nagpur- 440006

No: G.40 (Misc)R.Min

dated 09/11/2023

CIRCULAR

Approval of CNG / CBG gas compressors proposed to be installed in the premises covered under Sub: license FORM E&F and G of the Gas Cylinders Rules, 2016-Reg.

Reference is invited to DPIIT, New Delhi's letter No P-13033/36/2023-Explosives dated 02/11/2023 forwarding therewith DO letter No S-18020/31/2022-SBM/DDWS dated 19/10/2023 received from the Secretary, Department of Drinking Water and Sanitation (DDWS), Ministry of Jalshakti and letter No L-16020/5/2023-GP-I(E46813 dated 16/10/2023 received from Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas.

Taking into account of the above references and in continuation to this office Circular & Memo of even No dated 10/10/2023 & 06/11/2023 respectively, it may be noted that CNG / CBG compressor package, used for filling of gas cylinders and for dispensing as automotive fuel installed in the premises covered under license FORM E&F and G of the said Rules are kept in abeyance from obtaining approval from the O/o Chief Controller of Explosives, Nagpur up to 31/07/2024 subject to following conditions:-

- All Ex electrical components installed in the CNG / CBG compressor shall be approved by the 1-Chief Controller of Explosives and the approval shall be valid as on date.
- An undertaking that all the electrical components installed in the CNG / CBG compressor are of 2the type approved by the Chief Controller of Explosives shall be submitted prior to grant / amendment (if applicable) of the license as well as during inspection of the premises.

K.25.

K. Thiagarajan

Jt Chief Controller of Explosives For Chief Controller of Explosives

To,

All the officers of Circle and Sub Circle Offices of PESO including NAPES&TS.

Page 1 of 1